73, Section 40, Contract 
Offer No. 182; and 
Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 23, Contract 
Offer No. 211. 

(B) During the month prior to the Customer’s 

subscription to this Contract Offer, the Customer 
must have been operating no fewer than twenty-two 
thousand (22,000) and no more than twenty-seven 
thousand (27,000) cell sites, which must be 
activated and providing service within the 
operating territories of the Qualified Companies.  
Such cell sites, together with any other cell sites 
for which Customer orders Subject Services at any 
time during the Term Period, are referred to in

[...]

Contract Offers or any contract offer that will be 
terminated upon the Customer’s subscription to 
Concurrently Subscribed Contract Offers. 

(B) The Customer must be purchasing, as of the 

Subscription Date, no fewer than two hundred 
thousand (200,000) and no more than two hundred and 
twenty thousand (220,000) DS1 special access 
circuits from the Qualified Companies that 
terminate at Qualified Cell Sites.  

(C) The Customer must be purchasing, as of the 

Subscription Date, no fewer than nineteen thousand 
(19,000) and no more than twenty thousand (20,000) 
DS3 special access circuits from the Qualified 
Companies that terminate at Qualified Cell Sites.  

28.1.4 Terms and Conditions 

(A) Term Period. The term of this Contract Offer (Term 

Period) shall be eighty-four (84) months, beginning

[...]

billed to the Customer per terminated DS3 Subject 
Service during the Quarter (“Average DS3 TLC”).  

Formula:  DS3 Termination Allowance x Average DS3 

TLC = DS3 Credit 

Example:  During Quarter X of the Term Period, the 

Customer terminates one hundred sixty-five (165) 
DS1 Subject Services without termination liability, 
as provided in Section 28.1.4(G).  During Quarter 
X, the Customer also terminates six (6) DS3 Subject 
Services.  Total termination liability charges for 
the terminated DS3 Subject Services are $24,000.

[...]

exclude MARC Attainment Credits, non-recurring charges, 
usage-based charges.  The Customer’s MARC obligation 
shall be a continuing obligation during the entire Term 
Period. 

(B) MARC Calculations 

The Customer’s MARC for the first year of the Term 
Period shall be the greater of: (i) ninety five million 
dollars ($95,000,000), or (ii) Customer’s MARC-Eligible 
Charges during the three (3) months immediately prior 
to the Subscription Date, multiplied by four (4), 
rounded up to the nearest thousand dollars.  The MARC 
for each subsequent Term Year shall be the greater of

[...]

Tariff Section 1, Parts 5, 7, 13 and 23, shall apply to 
Subject Services provided under this Contract Offer, subject 
to this Section 28.2.10.  

(A) The Qualified Companies shall establish on behalf of 

the Customer a credit pool in the amount of two million 
seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,750,000) for 
each Term Year to be applied against NRCs otherwise 
applicable to certain Subject Services during the Term 
Period (NRC Credit Pool).  The credit pool will be 
available only for the reimbursement of NRCs associated 
with the following USOCS:

[...]

and the Customer shall pay NRCs as they come due. The 
Qualified Companies will review billing for such NRCs 
after each four (4) month period, and will issue 
credits to the Customer against all such NRCs billed 
within such Term Year up to the maximum amount of two 
million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($2,750,000) for each Term Year.  Non-Recurring Charge 
Credits, if any, will be issued no later than ninety 
(90) days after the end of each four (4) month period. 

ACCESS SERVICE 

28. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offering Jointly Administered by AT&T and